INSIGNIA SERIES
LEG CURL

SS-LC

PARTS MANUAL

7/27/2015 éﬁfm‘s_o



Insignia Series Leg Curl

Contents
(@ o) u[0] o FJ=1 1 JR (= )Y/ 3
Powder Coat Painted Frame Weldments .......coovviiiiiiiiiiiininnnnn, 4
Component Assembly ..o e 5
LIS ot e 6
TaD o 7
TOWer PlastiCsS .ovviriiiii i e 8
1Y 01 0 18 I VAV = o 1= 9
Weight Stack AsSsemblies .....uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i e e as 10
T Trim Head Plate and Drop Down Increment Weights ................. 11
C and X Trim Stack Components ....cvvviiiiiiiiiiii i einnanes 12
C and X Trim Head Plate Assemblies ........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieens 13
C and X Trim Incremental Weights .....c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 14
Grip ASSEMbDIIES . ..uriiiiii i e 15
SeNsOr ASSEMDIIES .. 16



Insignia Series Leg Curl
Options and Key

FRAME OPTION
SELECT POWDERCOAT COLOR

UPHOLSTERY OPTION
[ ] sinGLE sTITCH

[ ] white
|| pLaTINUM
|| Back
|| mMIDNIGHT METALLIC
|| niekee
|| 1cE BLUE METALLIC
|| reD [ ] pouste stiTcH
|| BLue TN
|| vewow QS\
|| canDY APPLE RED N
|| ELecTRIC BLUE
|| cHArcoAL
MOCHA SAND SELECT UPHOLSTERY COLOR
| mTanium [ | BLACK
|| piamonD wHITE ROYAL BLUE
|| custom SLATE
[ | crAnBERRY
[ | NORTHWOODS GREEN
|| spaceBLUE
|| AMERICAN BEAUTY RED
SUEDE
[ | HUNTER GREEN
|| REGIMENTAL BLUE
[ | concorp
|| Turauoise
[ | crocus
[ | Azure
[ | wHeaT
[ | GRAPHITE
[ | eroTTO
[ | JADE
[ | EmERALD
[ | canDLY APPLE RED
|| BURGUNDY
[ | pLum
[ | nawy
[ | imPERIALBLUE
[ | cHEsTNUT
[ | PAPRIKA
[ | TErRRACOTTA
|| DOVE GRAY
[ | puTTy
[ | GUN METAL
[ | custom
KEY

LANGUAGE @ © ©

LANGUAGE OPTION
SELECT LANGUAGE

01 ENGLISH
02 GERMAN
03 FRENCH
04 SPANISH
05 ITALIAN
06 DUTCH
07 JAPANESE
08 PORTUGESE
10 RUSSIAN
11 TURKISH
12 CHINESE
13 ARABIC

WEIGHT STACK OPTION

SHRO

T - BASE STACK
C - LIGHT STACK
X - HEAVY STACK

POUNDS
KILOGRAMS

WRAP OPTION
FULL SHROUD
BAMBOO

SKY

BRONZE

STEM
ROSEWOOD
STAINLESS STEEL

TRIM OPTION

[1s
PLASTIC TOWER CAP
STANDARD GRIP

NO REP COUNTER

PAINTED CAST TOWER CAP
ERGO GRIP
REP COUNTER

Items with Black call-outs require the last two digits (XX) to be replaced with language codes listed

above. IE: 12345XX should be 1234501 for English.

UPHOLSTERY @ © ©

Items with Gray call-outs require the upholstery color within the order notes. IE: Putty.

FRAME COLOR @ © ©

Items with Blue call-outs require the powder coat frame color to be within the order notes.



Insignia Series Leg Curl
Powder Coat Painted Frame Weldments

ITEM NO. | QTY. PART NO. |DESCRIPTION TRIM

7324599  WLDMT, FZLE, TIBIA ADJ LINK
8899299  WLDMT, FZLC, CAM SPPRT
8902099  WLDMT, FZLC, TIBIA ADJ HANDLE
8902199  WLDMT, FZLC, ROLLER PAD SPPRT

POSSIBLE RMA WLDMT, SS-LC, FRAME
9412699  CAP, SS, CAST
7329199  PLATE, CAM COVER
8899199  BRKT, FZLC, CAM GUARD
7320799  WLDMT, FZLE, PIVOT ARM

[ES

R O S e S T S T
nDnumunm: unumunmonm
rr - - - - -

2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

ITEMS ON THIS PAGE ARE POWDER COAT PAINTED. REFER TO PAGE
3 FOR ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS.

4



Insignia Series Leg Curl
Component Assembly

S

WSO @
TR AC Y
=

See page 7 for table



@M@/

—eaissee S dO [T -

e ()

© NV.VO

yON
4]

© 0o

Insignia Series Leg Curl

Labels

See page 7 for table
6



Insignia Series Leg Curl

Table
ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION TRIM
1 1 7357901 SHAFT COLLAR, 1-1/2" 1D ALUM S L
2 2 7662801 RING, GRIP 1.25 OD S L
3 1 7801902 COUNTER WEIGHT, SMALL - COATED S L
4 1 8899001 WLDMT, FZLC AD] START S L
6 2 9452901 ASSY, SELECTOR CAP S L
7 2 9455303 ROD, PUSH PIN S L
8 2 3104901 .75" ID 1.00" OD BRONZE BUSHING S L
9 6 3104903 1.00" ID 1.25" OD BRONZ BUSHING S L
10 2 3232409 RING, RETAINING, EXTERNAL S L
11 2 3235801 GRIP, 1.25" OD X 4" FZLE, FZSLC, FZCE S L
12 14 3236202 SCREW, M10 X1.5 25MM S L
13 8 3236204 SCREW, M10 X1.5 35MM S L
14 1 3236207 SCREW, M10 X1.5 50MM S L
15 32 3236601 WASHER, 3/8 SAE SS S L
16 2 3236701 WASHER, FENDER 3/8" ID X 1.5" OD SS S L
17 2 3236801 NUT, M10 HEX NYLOCK SS S L
18 1 3236902 NUT, HEX JAM M16 X 2 SS S L
19 7 3237407 PLUG, 1" HOLE S L
20 2 3238601 M10X1.5 BLIND THREADED INSERT (HEX) S L
21 2 3243201 BEARING, 6007 BALL S L
22 6 3251202 SCREW, M10 X1.5 X 25MM UNS HEX CS ST ZN S L
23 6 3254703 NUT, M10 X 1.5 HEX ZINC S L
24 4 3275401 M10X1.5 BLIND THREADED INSERT (HEX) -HVY S L
25 2 3275508 SCREW, M10 X 1.5 X 55 SHCS, LOW HEAD -NO PATCH S L
26 1 6757701 CLIP, CABLE 2-7/8 X 1 X 1 S L
27 3 7308702 CAP, BEARING HOUSING S L
28 1 7322301 PLATE, 1.97 OD X .44 ID 10GA S L
29 1 7324801 SHAFT, TAPPED 0.75 DIA X 3.330 S L
30 1 7324901 SHAFT, TAPPED 1 DIA X 3.330 S L
31 1 7329601 PLATE, TIBIA LINK S L
32 1 7331702 SHAFT, PIVOT X 1.040 S L
33 4 7333802 CAP, SMALL FLOV- END S L
34 3 7333902 CAP, LARGE FLOV- END S L
35 6 7335401 NUT, M10 X 1.5 SOCKET HEAD S L
36 1 7347301 NUT, SPIDER M10 X 1.5 S L
37 1 7511504 SPACER, FZ/PS INTERNAL 4.845 S L
38 1 7511601 KEY, .375 SQUARE X 1.25 S L
39 1 7524202 LABEL, S-XL CURVED-CHR S L
40 1 - LABEL, SERIAL NUMBER, BLANK S L
41 1 7690103 BUMPER, SLEEVE - 1 INCH DIA S L
42 2 8024501 SPRING, 1/2 OD X 1-1/2 S L
43 2 8032401 PIN, PUSH S L
44 1 8039501 LABEL, WARNING, TRIANGLE S L
45 2 8094102 COVER, PULLEY-BOLTED PARTIAL -CHGR S L
47 1 8944702 LABEL, -3-4 STRAIGHT -CHR S L
48 3 9319301 FOOT, 2.50 X 4.49 FLOV S L
49 2 9319401 COVER, FOOT - STRAIGHT S L
50 3 9319901 PULLEY, 3/16 IN CABLE (T2), 4.5 IN OD S L
51 1 9352201 CAM, SS-LC S L
52 1 9411201 TRAY, TOWER TOP CAP S L
53 1 9454901 PLATE, CABLE END, T2 S L
54 1 9461401 COVER, FOOT - 20 deg S L
55 1 9477001 LABEL, SS-LC PLACARD RH S L
56 1 9488901 LABEL, INSIGNIA, FCC S L
57 1 9436701 CAP, TOWER, TOP, PLASTIC S -
9465401 LABEL, SS-LC PLACARD, LH S L
1 8220099 LABEL, ASTM, SELECT VERT-ENG S L
62 1 7630101 RETAINER, CM/MJ, PULLEY S L
63 6 3236205 M10 X 1.5 X 40 SHCS, LOW HEAD S L

7



Insignia Series Leg Curl

Tower Plastics

ITEM NO. | QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 9410801 COVER, TOWER BOTTOM -FRONT
2 1 9411001 COVER, TOWER BOTTOM -REAR
3 2 9412701 ASSY, TRAP TUBE, CAP, BOTTOM
4 2 9415701 COVER, UPPER CROSS MEMBER
5 2 9415801 GASKET, TRAP TUBE
6 13 3275801 SCREW, 8 X 3/4 DIN PHL PAN AB ST ZB
7 4 10017-00101-1587 [RVT 201X0413X.354 T NY NO
8 11 10017-00042-1147 |GROMMET: SCREW; 8 OR 10
9 1 9410601 SHROUD, TOWER FRONT, LT - SHORT
10 1 9410701 SHROUD, TOWER FRONT, RT - SHORT
11 1 9411101 SHROUD, TOWER REAR - SHORT
12 2 9414601 SHROUD EXTRUSION - SHORT
13 1 9489101 LABEL, LIFE FITNESS

8

®



Insignia Series Leg Curl
Shroud Wraps

— | @
- ﬂ
1_\
l
\g
ITEM | QTv. PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION E—
1 1 9511802 SHROUD, SS, FNT, LT, SRT-BAM
2 1 9511702 SHROUD, SS, FNT, RT, SRT-BAM BAM BOO
3 1 9511902 SHROUD, SS, REAR, SRT-BAM
2 1 |AK58-00245-2401 |MEDALLION-ASSY;LF-BUG B
ITEM | QTv. PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION
1 1 9511803 SHROUD, SS, FNT, LT, SRT-SKY
2 1 9511703 SHROUD, SS, FNT, RT, SRT-SKY, S KY
3 1 9511903 SHROUD, SS, REAR, SRT-SKY
4 1 |AKS8-00245-2401 |MEDALLION-ASSY;LF-BUG B
ITEM | QTv. PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION
1 1 9511804 SHROUD, SS, FNT, LT, SRT-BRZ
2 1 9511704 SHROUD, SS, FNT, RT, SRT-BRZ B RO N Z E
3 1 9511904 SHROUD, SS, REAR, SRT-BRZ
4 1 |AK58-00245-2401 |MEDALLION-ASSY ;LF-BUG B
ITEM | QTv. PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION
1 1 9511805 SHROUD, SS, FNT, LT, SRT-STM
2 1 9511705 SHROUD, SS, FNT, RT, SRT-STM STE M
3 1 9511905 SHROUD, SS, REAR, SRT-STM
4 1 |AKS58-00245-2401 |MEDALLION-ASSY ;LF-BUG B
ITEM | QTv. PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION
1 1 9511806 SHROUD, SS, FNT, LT, SRT-RSW
2 1 9511706 SHROUD, SS, FNT, RT, SRT-RSW ROS EWOO D
3 1 9511906 SHROUD, SS, REAR, SRT-RSW
4 1 |AK58-00245-2401 |MEDALLION-ASSY ;LF-BUG B
ITEM | QTv. PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION
1 1 9511807 SHROUD, SS, FNT, LT, SRT-SS
2 1 9511707 SHROUD, SS, FNT, RT, SRT-SS STAI N LESS STE E L
3 1 9511907 SHROUD, SS, REAR, SRT-SS
2 1 |AKS58-00245-2401 |MEDALLION-ASSY ;LF-BUG B



ot

OM-13A "19M ONI1 dd 'dvD[ €0¥29v6
SOY- BON WOLD3 T3S "dvo| £0T05Y6 ; o <5 GO 9OISTES Vo E0T0S5E SE- T34 "IOM ONI ad 'dvD| £0£29v6 ! &

Sg1- 9ONM ¥OL1D313S 'dvD| E€0vIEYE S@1- 9ONY J01D313S "dvD| €O0pTIED6 T et OM G'/PT MOVLS 19M NI ¥/€ 13aV1|  T025/¥6
OM G'ZPT MOVLS IOM NI /€ 3@V T0ZS/¥6 I - 9 S ZPT SOVLS 1OM NI ¥/€ 13avi| 1025746 97 G662 MOVLS 1OM NI ¥/€ T13av1| TOESLP6 ! et
97562 MOV.LS IOM NI /€ 13aV1[ TOES/¥6 g1 S6¢ MOVLS IOM NI #/€ 13av1| T0ES/t6 ' a YHO- 00°€ X ¥IDVdS MLS IOM "LWAIM[ E£T656¥6 [4 [43
UHD- 00°€ X ¥3IDVdS MLS 1OM "LIWAIM| €1656¢6 4 TT YHD- 0S'v X ¥ADVdAS M1S 19M "LIWaIM| +16S6v6 F4 1T J3A- YDIRILS /M IHOIIM DONI ad "ASSVY[TT 39vd 33S T T
A13 2T- AAH "IVIQ "19M DNI 'SS "ASSV[cT 39vd 335 T 0T A13 0T- dLS TvIA "19M DNI 'SS "ASSV[2T 39vd 33S T 0T 0T- d1S "31v1d dvaH 'SS "ASSV|TT 39vd 33S T 0T
MOV.LS LHOIAM ‘NOIHSND| T0TZSEL 4 6 MOV1S IHOTAM 'NOIHSND| TO0TZSEL [4 6 MOVLS IHOIAM NOIHSND| TOTZSEL [4 6
dI NI /€ "™dv110D 1dVHS| T0629v6 [ 8 Al NI b/€ V110D 14VHS| 10629+6 Z 8 I NI /€ ™V110D 14VHS| 106296 [ 8
d01- A0y 3AIND WIANIVIIA|[ T108Z1+6 4 L dO1- A0y 3AIND ™MANIVIIY|[ 108216 4 L dO.L- OY 3AIND "™3NIVIT| T08CIv6 14 L
g1ST NI X NI¥/€ 1d I9M[| T09/0v6 (43 9 g1ST ‘NIF X NIP/€ “1d 1OM| T09/0%6 o7 9 15T 'NIr X NIF/E 1d 1OM]  T09/0%6 0T 9
aoy 3dIND 'ONIHSNG[ T06/E€L [4 S A0 3AIND ONIHSNG| TO6/EEL [4 S dod 3aIND ONIHSNG| T06/£€L 4 S
9€°0S X dI10S dO0 SZ* 'a0Y 3AIND| 2T98ZEL [4 14 9€'0S X dI10S A0 S/° 'd0Y 3AIND|  2T1982EL [4 2 9€'0S X AI10S A0 SZ' 'd0Y 3AIND[  21982€L [4 v
¥/T X 81-9T/S "M3JDS 13S[ T06Z+CE 4 € v/T X 8T-9T/S 'MIYOS 13S| T106THZE 14 € /T X 81-9T/S 'MIYDS 13S| T1062HTE v €
(X3H).LYISNI Q¥H.L ANTTE G IXOTW| T098€EZE 4 4 (X3H) LYISNI Q¥H.L ANITd S'TXOTW| T098€EZE 4 [4 (X3H) LYISNI Q¥HL ANIId G TXOTW| T098EZE [4 [4
dv3aH MOT 'SOHS 0€ X S°T X OTW[ €0z9€zE 4 T dv3H MO1 'SOHS 0€ X S°'T X OTW| €0z9¢€z€ 4 T AvaH MO 'SOHS 0€ X G'T X OTW[ €029€Z€E [4 T

NOILLdIIOS3A| "ON Rivd *ALD |"ON W3ILr NOLLdIDS3d| "ON Livd *ALD ["ON WaLI NOILdRIOS3A| "ON Livd *ALD |"ON W3l

(,S'CTT) @198D 0Z6ECY6 S9SN (,S'TTT) 319eD 8T6ECY6 S9SN (LO'PTT) @I9eD LT6ECH6 SIOSN

LLLLLLLLLLLHL

77

(T

g
LTI

Q

S9I|qQUISSSY »oe1S 1YbIam
[A1ND B3 salasg elubisug



Insignia Series Leg Curl
T Trim Head Plate and Drop Down Increment Weights

ITEM NO. | QTY. | PART NO. [ DESCRIPTION
1 1 3236001 [BUSHING, SPRING PIN
2 4 3240501 [M10 X 1.5 X 20 HXS NO CUP ST BO
3 2 7338001 [BUSHING, HEADPLATE
4 2 7767602 [BUMPER, INCREMENT WT -BLK
5 1 9427003 [ASSY, WGT STK SELECT PIN -YEL
6 1 9427401 [HEADPLATE, WT. STACK, 10LB
7 1 9434201 [BAYONET, 10 PLATE

11

ITEM NO. [ QTY. | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION
1 2 3236202 [SCREW, M10 X1.5 25MM
2 2 3238601 |[M10X1.5 BLIND THREADED INSERT (HEX)
3 1 9430801 [BRKT, INC WGT STRIKER
4 2 9455403 [ASSY, DD INC WGT -YEL




Insignia Series Leg Curl
C and X Trim Stack Components

ITEM NO. (QTY.| PART NO. |DESCRIPTION
1 4 3242901 |SCREW, SET BO
2 2 7337901 |BUSHING, GUIDE ROD
3 4 7351001 [SPACER, INC WT STACK
4 1 |SEE PAGE 14|ASSY, INC WGT -5LB
5 1 [SEE PAGE 14|ASSY, INC WGT -10LB
6 2 9462901 |SHAFT COLLAR, 3/4 IN ID
7 2 7352101 |CUSHION, WEIGHT STACK
8 1 | SEE PAGE 13[ASSY, SS, HEAD PLATE, DIAL, STD -10
9 2 7328706 |SPACER, INC WT STACK -4.38
10 2 7328612 |[GUIDE ROD, .75 OD SOLID X 50.36

12

o
/ %ﬁ_@

CiL )

@

205

(¢

YN
(
( (c

N VN

P

ITEM NO. |[QTY.| PART NO. [DESCRIPTION
1 4 3242901 |SCREW, SET BO
2 2 7337901 [BUSHING, GUIDE ROD
3 4 7351001 [SPACER, INC WT STACK
4 1 [SEE PAGE 14[ASSY, INC WGT -5LB
5 1 [SEE PAGE 14[ASSY, INC WGT -10LB
6 2 9462901 |SHAFT COLLAR, 3/4 IN ID
7 2 7352101 |CUSHION, WEIGHT STACK
8 1 | SEE PAGE 13]|ASSY, SS, HEAD PLATE, DIAL, HVY -12
9 2 7328706 [SPACER, INC WT STACK -4.38
10 2 7328612 |GUIDE ROD, .75 OD SOLID X 50.36




Insignia Series Leg Curl

C and X Trim Head Plate Assemblies

ITEM NO. |QTY. |PART NO. [DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. |QTY. [PART NO. |DESCRIPTION
1 1 3236001 |BUSHING, SPRING PIN 1 1 3236001 |BUSHING, SPRING PIN
2 4 3236201 [SCREW, M10 X1.5 20MM 2 4 3236201 [SCREW, M10 X1.5 20MM
3 1 3275601 |SCREW, 6 X 3/4 DIN PHL PAN AB ST ZB 3 1 3275601 |SCREW, 6 X 3/4 DIN PHL PAN AB ST ZB
4 2 9296001 [BUSHING, HEADPLATE, LONG 4 2 9296001 [BUSHING, HEADPLATE, LONG
5 1 9427003 [ASSY, WGT STK SELECTOR PIN -YELLOW 5 1 9427003 [ASSY, WGT STK SELECTOR PIN -YELLOW
6 1 9427401 |HEADPLATE, WT. STACK, 10LB 6 1 9427401 |HEADPLATE, WT. STACK, 10LB
7 1 9427501 [WLDMT, INC WGT PIN 7 1 9427501 [WLDMT, INC WGT PIN
8 1 9430501 |[HSNG, INC WEIGHT 8 1 9430501 |HSNG, INC WEIGHT
9 1 9443201 |KNOB, INC WEIGHT 9 1 9443201 [KNOB, INC WEIGHT
10 1 9443301 [SPRING, INC WGT PIN 10 1 9443301 [SPRING, INC WGT PIN
11 1 9434201 |BAYONET, 10 PLATE 11 1 9426001 [BAYONET, 12 PLATE

13




Insignia Series Leg Curl
C and X Trim Incremental Weights

14

ITEM NO. [ QTY. | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION
1 2 3238301 |M10x1.5x20mm
2 1 9428201 [BRKT, INC WGT -5 LB
3 1 9439701 |ASSY, INC WGT, SUB
ITEM NO.|QTY.| PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION
1 6 3236601 |WASHER, STAINLESS
2 2 3275503 [SCREW, M10 X 1.5 X 30 SHCS, LOW HEAD -NO PATCH N\
3 2 3236801 |NUT, M10 HEX NYLOCK SS
4 1 [1001007-0001[BRKT, INC WGT -10LB
5 1 9439701 [ASSY, INC WGT, SUB




Insignia Series Leg Curl
Grip Assemblies

ITEM NO. |QTY. [PART NO. [DESCRIPTION
1 1 7662901 |CAP, GRIP 1.25 OD
2 1 7662801 [RING, GRIP
3 1 3235806 [GRIP, 1.25 OD X .125 WALL, OPEN END

15

ITEM NO. [ QTY. | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION
1 1 9453001 [GRIP, ERGO, OVERMOLD
2 1 9498401 [ASSY, CAP, GRIP
3 1 9498501 [ASSY, COLLAR, ERGO GRIP




Insignia Series Leg Curl

Sensor Assemblies

S

S

W o RN IBWOBB = =

NC
SENSOR
PLACEMENT

NO
SENSOR
PLACEMENT

NC
SENSOR
PLACEMENT

NO
SENSOR
PLACEMENT

MACHINE|
SS-LC

ITEM NO. | QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 9437401 SS - ASSY, DISPLAY, BASE
2 3 0017-00042-1147 |GROMMET: SCREW; 8 OR 10
3 3 3275801 SCREW, 8 X3/4 DIN PHL PAN AB ST ZB

Sylf1 (STD) (STD) (HVY) (HVY)
1 4 2 3
Uy
By
ITEM NO. | QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 9417701 ASSY, DISPLAY, COUNTER

2 11 [0017-00042-1147 [GROMMET: SCREW; 8 OR 10

3 11 3275801 SCREW, 8 X 3/4 DIN PHL PAN AB ST ZB

4 3 3276101 GROMMET, CABLE TIE

5 2 0017-00101-1587 |RVT 201X0413X.354 TNY NO

6 2 3241701 SCREW, M6 X1 20MM

7 1 9432728 BRKT, SS, SWITCH MNT -CHGR

8 1 9434828 BRKT, SS, SWITCH MNT

9 2 - BATTERY, AA

10 1 9434628 BRKT, SS, SWITCH MNT, STD -CHR

11 1 1000585-0001 |ASSY, SS, PROX SWITCH/MAGNET

[
(0)}




